Committee(s)	Date:	Classification:	Report No:	Agend a Item No:		
O&S	9 <sup>th</sup> February 2010	Unrestricted				
Report of:	•	Title:				
Assistant Chief Exec	utive	Tower Hamlets Index – Oct-Nov				
Originating Officer(s)		2009				
Stephanie Ford, Inter Manager	im Performance	Wards affected: All				

1.1 This report introduces the third monitoring report for the Tower Hamlets Index for 2009/10. The set of indicators that constitutes the Tower Hamlets Index reflects the Strategic Plan 2009/10 and our Local Area Agreement. This report covers the period October-November 2009.

## 2 FOR OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TO CONSIDER

- 2.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to note and comment on:
  - The performance against targets for October-November (Appendix 1)

## 3. BACKGROUND

- 3.1 The Tower Hamlets Index is made up of 84 Strategic Indicators. These consist of:
  - All LAA indicators
  - Key measures of corporate health (usually ex-BVPIs) and the council's strategic priorities
  - Some measures of customer satisfaction (usually Annual Residents Survey)

## 4. AVAILABILITY OF DATA

Of the 84 indicators in the Strategic set, 39 (46.4%) can only be reported annually as they relate to annual surveys or exam results. 4 (4.7%) are reported bi-annually as they relate to the Place Survey. The remaining 41 are available at different frequencies, mostly either monthly or quarterly. 35 indicators will be reported in this monitoring period.

## 5. STRATEGIC INDICATORS 2009-10

- 5.1 O&S should note the following information relating to the Strategic Indicator set:
- 5.2 We are currently liaising with the Government Office for London (GOL) regarding revision of agreed LAA targets for National Indicator 155 Number of affordable homes delivered (gross), in light of the economic downturn.
- 5.3 The yearly targets for National 40 Number of drug users recorded as being in effective treatment have been amended to reflect the definition of measuring

the numerical difference between the current number of drug users in effective treatment and those treated in the baseline year of 2007/08. These amended targets are in line with national reporting. The next reporting period for this PI is year end.

NI 40				
Targets	2008-09	2009-10	2010-11	2011-12
From	1434 (Actual)	1476	1491	1506
То	81 (Actual)	123	138	153

#### 6. HOW WE ARE DOING?

6.1 Performance against target and last year's performance for the period October-November 2009 is set out in Appendix 1. The table below sets out performance of our Strategic Indicator set at year end and for each reporting period for the 09/10 financial year. There is a fluctuation of the number of indicators between each period, depending on the reporting frequencies of each individual indicator in the Strategic set.

	GREEN	RED
2009/10	21 (41.17%	30 (50.82%)
Apr-May	11 (52.38%)	10 (47.61%)
Q1	11 (50%)	11 (50%)
Jun-Jul	11 (47.82%)	13 (54.16%)
Aug-Sep – Q2	14 (34.14%)	27 (65.85%)
Oct-Nov	11 (34%)	23 (65%)

- 6.2 Of the 35 indicators where November outturn data is available, one indicator has no in year target due to being baseline a year:
  - Strategic309 Adults with learning disabilities in employment
- 6.3 Of the 34 applicable indicators, 21 indicators (62%) have improved or stayed the same in comparison to either 2008/09 year end of or November 2008 position.

Of the 23 indicators that failed to achieve November target, more than half (57%), missed target by 10% or less.

6.4 The next monitoring report is the Quarter 3 Performance and Corporate Revenue Budget Monitoring report which draws together the performance monitoring reports on the Strategic Indicators, General Fund Revenue Budget and the Housing Revenue Account.

#### 7. Response to Overview and Scrutiny Committee

At Overview and Scrutiny meeting on the 1<sup>st</sup> December 2009, the committee raised a number of performance queries regarding the Mid-Year Performance & Corporate Budget Monitoring 2009-10.

- Library Targets

A review is currently underway to review libraries performance and re-visit targets following work to ensure correct counting of visits to libraries.

## **IMPLICATIONS**

#### 6 COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

- 7.1 This report reviews the performance of the Tower Hamlets index set of indicators that reflects the 2009-10 Strategic Plan and the Council's Local Area Agreement for the period October-November 2009.
- 7.2 The Strategic Plan's work programme reflects the agreed Council budget and also for each directorate. However, if individual projects and schemes within the plan are expected to exceed current budget provision, then officers are obliged to obtain financial approval before making further financial commitments. This report has no other financial implications.
- 7.3 The second quarter's corporate budget monitoring report for April-September 2009 was reported to Cabinet on 2<sup>nd</sup> December 2009 showing the general fund and housing revenue account (HRA) budget performance.

# 8. CONCURRENT REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE (LEGAL)

- 8.1 The Leader's Advisory Board is asked to discuss and comment on the monitoring of performance against indicators in the Tower Hamlets Index.
- 8.2 The Local Government Act 1999, requires the Council as a best value authority to "make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in which its functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness". Performance monitoring of corporate plans is an important way in which this best value duty can be fulfilled and regular monitoring reports to members on performance and actions arising from those reports will help to demonstrate that the Council has undertaken activity to satisfy the statutory duty.

#### 9. ONE TOWER HAMLETS CONSIDERATIONS

9.1 The Council's Strategic Plan is focused upon meeting the needs of the diverse communities living in Tower Hamlets. The Key Themes reflect diversity issues and there are key equality milestones in relation to delivering One Tower Hamlets.

## 10 CONCLUSIONS

- 10.1 O&S is asked to:
  - Consider the performance against targets for October November (Appendix 1)

PI Ref No	PI Description	Responsible Officer	Outturn 2008/09	Target 2009/10	Outturn November 08/09	Estimate November 09/10	Actual November 09/10	RAG	Direction of Travel (comparing to Nov last year, or 08/09)
					2	008/09	20	009/10	Estimate
Theme	1: One Tower Hamlets								
Strategic101	Percentage of Undisputed Invoices Paid on Time Measured in: % (on time is usually within 30 days or longer by mutual agreement) Good Performance: Higher	Richard Parsons Resources Clir O Ahmed	88.38	98	84.69	98	89.24	-8.90% RED	
	mance: The figure of 89.24% remains close to the London average, and will be completed by March 2010. This has an objective of bringing								
<u>Strategic102</u>	Percentage of top 5% of earners of Local Authority staff that are women. Measured in: % (gross pay of top 5 % of earners in the authorities excluding all staff in schools) Good Performance: Higher	Steve James Resources Clir O Ahmed	50.47	50	49.76	50	49.63	-0.70% RED	
Monthly Perform	L mance: There has been a slight fluxuation since last month and the	L end of year target is expected to	L be achieved.	1					

PI Ref No	PI Description	Responsible Officer	Outturn 2008/09	Target 2009/10	Outturn November 08/09	Estimate November 09/10	Actual November 09/10	RAG	Direction of Travel (comparing to Nov last year, or 08/09)
					2000000	008/09	<b>—</b> 2	009/10	— <b>▲</b> — Estimate
<u>Strategic103</u>	The percentage of the top 5% of Local Authority staff who are from an ethnic minority. Measured in: % ('top-paid 5%' are identified by ranking staff according to their gross pay.) Good Performance: Higher	Steve James Resources Cllr O Ahmed	17.1	25	16.19	22.37	16.66	-25.50% RED	
significant movi the workforce a Achieving the e is approximatel turnover are tal Achieving the 2 To improve per greater emphase into place for re employees and A significant inv progression op	mance: It should be noted that performance against the top 5% of ear ements over short periods of time. This is because of the relatively sm as a whole. One employee in this group is currently equal to 0.4%. and of year target of 25% will require the appointment of 20 senior BME by 6% per annum. This generates 14 vacancies a year so it is unlikely, ken into account, that the end of year target will be achieved. 2011/12 target of 30% would require an additional 36 BME senior mana formance in the longer term, the Council's contract for executive searc sis placed on the aim of achieving a workforce to reflect the community acruiting to posts at PO5 and above which will ensure managers are ch if the advertising and selection processes to be used. vestment is also being made to improve the support available for mana portunities for the Council's current workforce.	all number of staff included in the managers. The rate of turnove when recruitment to current vacagers to be recruited. In and selection consultants has a tall levels. A Vacancy Assurate allenged with regard to providing gement development activities	er at senior ma cancies and cu s been retende ance System h ng opportunitie and provide g	compared to anager level urrent rates of ered with a nas been put es to existing reater career	30 28 26 24 22 20 18 16 14 12 20		uy August	September November	r Jenuary March
Strategic104	Percentage of the top paid 5% of staff who have a disability (excluding those in maintained schools.) Measured in: % ('top-paid 5%' are identified by ranking staff according to their gross pay. Staff who have a disability' are those that identify themselves as such in the staff survey, against the definition provided in the Disability Discrimination Act 1995). Good Performance: Higher	Steve James Resources Cllr O Ahmed	2.1	4.7	2.7	3.83	1.43	-62.70% RED	
movements over workforce as a Achieving the e combination of Performance as disabled (as de	mance: It should be noted that performance against the top 5% of eau er short periods of time. This is because of the relatively small number whole. One employee in this group is currently equal to 0.7%. and of year target of 4.7% will require an increase of 8 senior managers new appointments and existing managers declaring whether they are gainst this target is adversely effected because 27% of the Council's w fined by the Disability Discrimination Act). This information is requeste . To address this, a staff equality audit will be progressed in the first ha	of staff included in the calculati s in this group. This can be achi disabled. orkforce have not confirmed wh d on job applications and when	on compared	to the a ney are					

PI Ref No	PI Description	Responsible Officer	Outturn 2008/09	Target 2009/10	Outturn November 08/09	Estimate November 09/10	Actual November 09/10	RAG	Direction of Travel (comparing to Nov last year, or 08/09)
					2	008/09	200	09/10	Estimate
achieving a wor and above whic	contract for executive search and selection consultants has been retend rkforce to reflect the community at all levels. A Vacancy Assurance Sys ch will ensure managers are challenged with regard to providing opport sses to be used.	stem has been put into place fo	or recruiting to	posts at PO5					
issues have alre	are able to access the support the Council provides for management de eady been discussed with the Disabled Staff Forum whose views were Norkforce to Reflect the Community Strategy.								
<u>Strategic105</u>	Number of working days/shifts lost to sickness absence per employee. Measured in: % (the aggregate of working days lost due to sickness absence irrespective of whether this is self certified, certified by a GP or long term divided by the average number of FTE staff) Good Performance: Lower	Resources	8.95	7	8.56	7.65	8.86	-15.80% RED	
target of 7 da	ormance: Sickness has now reduced for the third consecutive ays which is unlikely to be achieved. To ensure future targets a to managers who will need to take the specified action when	are achieved, a series of sp	ecial measu	res to take					
<u>Strategic106</u>		John Williams Chief Executive's Cllr J Peck	76.31	85	86.09	85	84.18	-1.00% RED	
has fallen slight have all exceed share performa	mance: The volume of MEs has increased by 22% in the month of Nor tly short of the target, achieving 84.18% completed within the 10 workin ded the target. The lack of achievement is attributable to the performance ince data among the RSLs and encourage their commitment to achievin the cumulative performance is 85.84% of the enquiries responded to wi	ng days, against the 85% targe ce by the RSLs. In an effort to ng the Council's strategic indica	t. The Council address this, v	Directorates we plan to					

PI Ref No	PI Description	Responsible Officer	Outturn 2008/09	Target 2009/10	Outturn November 08/09	Estimate November 09/10	Actual November 09/10	RAG	Direction of Travel (comparing to Nov last year, or 08/09)
							2		- <b>L</b> Estimate
Strategic107	Percentage of complaints completed in time - Council as a whole - Stage 1 Measured in: % (within 20 working days) Good Performance: Higher	Claire Symonds Resources Cllr J Peck	82	85	75	83	92	10.80% GREEN	
Strategic109	Percent of calls to Hot Lines answered Measured in: % (Volume of all calls answered as percentage of volume of all calls including abandoned/lost calls) Good Performance: Higher	Claire Symonds Resources Cllr J Peck	92.9	95	92.9	95	90.2	-5.10% RED	
Lines performa resolved and a sufficient to res Performance w existing staff va	mance: The launch of the new Corporate telephony system on 30th N ince with a range of technical and operational problems and system fai lthough some smaller-scale issues remain with ICT and BT for action, store performance within targets for March 2010. vill improve as the technical infrastructure becomes more stable. In add acancies, and are due to start work during January. While there will be ruary, with appropriate impact on March performance.	lures. However, the major techr it is hoped that performance imp dition six staff were recruited be	nical issues ha provements wi fore Christmas	ave now been ill be s to fill	100 98 96 94 92 90 88 86 84 82 80 84 94 90 88 80 84 84 94 90 90 88 90 88 90 88 90 88 90 88 90 88 90 89 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90 90	May June	July August	September November	December January March

PI Ref No	PI Description	Responsible Officer	Outturn 2008/09	Target 2009/10	Outturn November 08/09	Estimate November 09/10	Actual November 09/10	RAG	Direction of Travel (comparing to Nov last year, or 08/09)
					2	008/09	2	009/10	Estimate
<u>Strategic110</u>	Average waiting time for calls to Hot Lines to be answered Measured in: Number (seconds) Good Performance: Lower	Claire Symonds Resources Cllr J Peck	33	30	34	30	42	-40.00% RED	$\int$
resolved and alt sufficient to rest Performance wi existing staff va	nce with a range of technical and operational problems and system fai hough some smaller-scale issues remain with ICT and BT for action, is ore performance within targets for March 2010. Il improve as the technical infrastructure becomes more stable. In add cancies, and are due to start work during January. While there will be Jary, with appropriate impact on March performance.	it is hoped that performance implication six staff were recruited be	provements w fore Christma	ill be s to fill			Jay Lugar	Equilib Noether	
<u>Strategic111</u>	First contact resolution of calls to Hot Lines Measured in: % (% of people who answered positively to "How satisfied were you that your call today resolved the issue that you phoned us about?") Good Performance: Higher	Claire Symonds Resources Cllr J Peck	90	90	93	90	90	0.00% GREEN	
							Ary Arguit	Factor Reader	Dennine Jaway Manh

PI Ref No	PI Description	Responsible Officer	Outturn 2008/09	Target 2009/10	Outturn November 08/09	Estimate November 09/10	Actual November 09/10	RAG	Direction of Travel (comparing to Nov last year, or 08/09)
						2008/09	20	009/10	Estimate
<u>Strategic112</u>	Number of agency staff assignments Measured in: Number (the actual number of agency assignments in place at the end of the month) Good Performance: Lower	Steve James Resources Cllr O Ahmed	796	478	n/a	662	719	-8.60% RED	
November. Tai why agency sta In recognition o ensure end of y	mance: Agency assignment numbers have increased since the end or rgets were set based on monthly profiles of agency use in each Direct aff are used e.g. pending recruitment, completion of service reviews et of current performance being above the profiled target, Directorates an year targets can be achieved. This information will be considered by C	orate during 2009/10. This took c. e reviewing their profiled agency	into account t y use up to Ma	he reasons arch 2010 to		fer by		-ray 50000	New Date and
Iheme Strategic202	2: A Great Place to Live Number of physical visits to public library premises per 1000 population Measured in: Number (based on a one week sample, an estimate of the total number of visits by members of the public to libraries for whatever purpose) Good Performance: Higher	Heather Bonfield Communities, Localities & Culture Cllr R Ahmed	9,284.76	9,361.80	6,255.00	6,134.91	6,117.27	-0.30% RED	
installed cour quality. The e counters, and New counters	reaction Performance. Infinite promance: Library usage performance will be on target by the neters and adjusted historic figures. Internal Audit have suppo end-November performance is only marginally off target. The d subsequently under - reporting during the whole period Apr s have since been introduced at the four Idea Stores and, one t performance will exceed the target by the end of the report	rted this process and are had ere was significant undercou- il to September, which affe- ere retrospective adjustments	appy regardir Inting using t cts the cumu	ng data the old ulative total.					

PI Ref No	PI Description	Responsible Officer	Outturn 2008/09	Target 2009/10	Outturn November 08/09	Estimate November 09/10	Actual November 09/10	RAG	Direction of Travel (comparing to Nov last year, or 08/09)
					2	008/09	20	009/10	Estimate
Strategic211, National192	Percentage of household waste sent for reuse, recycling and composting Measured in: % (total tonnage of household waste collected which is sent for reuse, recycling, composting or anaerobic digestion divided by total tonnage of household waste collected.) Good Performance: Higher	Jamie Blake Communities, Localities & Culture Clir A Ullah	19.26	26	18.42	25.42	25.94 (PROV)	2.04% GREEN	
	rmance: The performance figure for end-Nov is provisional, Weekly food, garden and mixed recycling collection service				2	Jana Jang	Spinke	Number Damker	Janary Mach
National195a Strategic212	Improved street and environmental cleanliness - Litter Measured in: % (% of relevant land and highways that is assessed as having deposits of litter that fall below a defined acceptable level) Good Performance: Lower	Jamie Blake Communities, Localities & Culture Cllr A Ullah	11	10	12	10	11	-10% RED	
based on 3 tra in standards in but it will requ	In year profiling (target setting) for this indicator i anche scores. All results are to be treated as provisional at th n major retail areas. The contractor is focussed on ensuring uire a score in Tranche 3 of 7% or 8% to achieve it. This wou neet 2010/11 target of 8%.	is time. The Tranche 2 scor Franche 3 scores are improv	res show a s red. Target i	mall decline s expected	13.	▲ 			

PI Ref No	PI Description	Responsible Officer	Outturn 2008/09	Target 2009/10	Outturn November 08/09	Estimate November 09/10	Actual November 09/10	RAG	Direction of Travel (comparing to Nov last year, or 08/09)
					2	008/09	200	09/10	<b>—</b> ▲— Estimate
National195b Strategic213	Improved street and environmental cleanliness - Detritus Measured in: % (% of relevant land and highways that is assessed as having deposits of detritus that fall below a defined acceptable level) Good Performance: Lower	Jamie Blake Communities, Localities & Culture Cllr A Ullah	12	11	16	11	9.5	13.63% GREEN	
	rmance: In year profiling (target setting) for this indicator is anche scores. All results are to be treated as provisional at the score of the scor				и. 	▲ 			
National195c Strategic214	Improved street and environmental cleanliness - Graffiti Measured in: % (% of relevant land and highways that is assessed as having deposits of graffiti that fall below a defined acceptable level) Good Performance: Lower	Jamie Blake Communities, Localities & Culture Cllr A Ullah	16	7	18	7	18.5	-164.30% RED	
based on 3 tra not be reacher additional graf required. A dr for the service expected to in planned activi	rmance: In year profiling (target setting) for this indicator is anche scores. All results are to be treated as provisional at the d this year. Several public graffiti events have contributed t ffiti teams were introduced earlier in the year, they have bee aft policy is currently being progressed through the approva e to action. A new policy position (to be considered by Memb mpact positively on graffiti scores in the new fiscal year. An L ty to support performance including the forthcoming public r procement action.	his time. However, it is expe o a rise in the borough's gra en unable to cope with the q I process which should provi ers) and the implementatior AA Challenge Session held i	ected that the offiti levels. We uantity of re de clarity and of a new st n December	e target will While moval d direction trategy is considered	20 22. 20 - 15. 5.	- Ang	Departer		Number

PI Ref No	PI Description	Responsible Officer	Outturn 2008/09	Target 2009/10	Outturn November 08/09	Estimate November 09/10	Actual November 09/10	RAG	Direction of Travel (comparing to Nov last year, or 08/09)
					2	008/09	20	09/10	- <b>E</b> stimate
National195d Strategic215	Improved street and environmental cleanliness - Fly- posting Measured in: % (% of relevant land and highways that is assessed as having deposits of fly-posting that fall below a defined acceptable level) Good Performance: Lower	Jamie Blake Communities, Localities & Culture Clir A Ullah	5	2	5	2	7.5	-275% RED	
based on 3 tr. not be reache enforcement l advent of mod Challenge Ses	rmance: In year profiling (target setting) for this indicator is anche scores. All results are to be treated as provisional at th d this year. Whilst several Fixed Penalty Notices and two pro- has not been significant. Joint working with Hackney and Isli re enforcement reousrces (THEO's and JETs) will see a signific sion held in December considered planned activity to suppor- y, supported by localisation of staff and increased enforcement	is time. However, it is expense osecutions have been under ngton and the adoption of r cant improvement in the ne t performance including the	ected that the taken the le new practice w fiscal year	e target will vel of and the r. An LAA					
Strategic225	Average time to re-let property (days) Measured in: Days (The time in calendar days from the day after tenancy is terminated up to and date when the new tenancy agreement starts.) Good Performance: Lower	Jackie Odunoye Development & Renewal CIIr M Francis	31.83	28	N/A	28	27.55	1.60% GREEN	
							Aqui Espirate		ter Jonary Febrary Month

(£millic Measur Good P Monthly Performance: debt in Dec 09 due to (plus £2m to be confir implement. The expec 1443 letters were sent December 09. Collection in Novembe year. THH aim to send appro impact positively upon that through the contil	ervice charge debt outstanding at year end on) red in: £ Performance: Lower £15m is a year end target. It is expected that £3.1r the stock transfer debt returning to the council. Disc med) in former arrears. This has not yet progressed sted completion date of this is Jan 2010, although this t to leaseholders in Oct , with a further 3,139 letters er 09 was £1.34m which is £800k more than Novemb oximately 3,000 letters to leaseholders throughout th n collection levels. THH aim to collect approximately for	ussions are underway with due to a data fix which the s may slip. in November. A further 1,0 er 2008 and the 2nd highe	LBTH on a f Council nee 000 have bee est monthly c	Further £1m ed to en sent in collection this	N/A		18.4	09/10 -22.70% RED	Estimate
(£millic Measur Good P Monthly Performance: debt in Dec 09 due to (plus £2m to be confir implement. The expec 1443 letters were sent December 09. Collection in Novembe year. THH aim to send appro impact positively upon that through the contil	on) red in: £ Performance: Lower £15m is a year end target. It is expected that £3.1r the stock transfer debt returning to the council. Disc rmed) in former arrears. This has not yet progressed ted completion date of this is Jan 2010, although this t to leaseholders in Oct , with a further 3,139 letters er 09 was £1.34m which is £800k more than Novemb oximately 3,000 letters to leaseholders throughout th	Development & Renewal CIIr M Francis m will be deducted from th cussions are underway with due to a data fix which the s may slip. in November. A further 1,0 er 2008 and the 2nd highe	e overall ser LBTH on a f e Council nee 2000 have bee est monthly c	vice charge further £1m ed to en sent in collection this	× ×.	15	18.4		
debt in Dec 09 due to (plus £2m to be confir implement. The expec 1443 letters were sent December 09. Collection in Novembe year. THH aim to send appro impact positively upon that through the contil	the stock transfer debt returning to the council. Disc rmed) in former arrears. This has not yet progressed sted completion date of this is Jan 2010, although this t to leaseholders in Oct , with a further 3,139 letters er 09 was £1.34m which is £800k more than Novemb oximately 3,000 letters to leaseholders throughout th	ussions are underway with due to a data fix which the s may slip. in November. A further 1,0 er 2008 and the 2nd highe	LBTH on a f Council nee 000 have bee est monthly c	Further £1m ed to en sent in collection this	2 2 3 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4				• • •
that through the contin		1 2m in the month of land			5.				
	nuously increasing collection levels and with the tran ollected as percentage of rent due red in: % Performance: Higher		5		o April May N/A	June July 101	Augus Beplember 99.99	Cotter November Dec -1.00% RED	
HB suspensions checke Staff meeting held on collection rates, includ • 'Don't put off paying • Updating the 'Pay yo section of the FSA's 'M • Creation of new actio • HB analysis continue future use. Also workin HB analysis – on going New Initiatives to be p	20.11.09 that resulted in over 40 suggestions from a ling the following that are already being actioned: g your rent' insert for January 2010 rent statements our rent' section of THH website to promote Direct De Money Made Clear' website. on codes on SX3 to monitor effectiveness of promotic es, report provided by HB in relation to HB payments ing with HB to see if HB deductions report can be prov	arrears staff for further init ebit and addition of link to on of Direct Debit by rents received. This is being vali vided as well as access to l	iatives to inc 'Managing Yo staff. idated to see HB screens.	crease our Money' e benefit of	120 115 - 110 - 105 - 95 - 90 - 85 -				▲▲

PI Ref No	PI Description	Responsible Officer	Outturn 2008/09	Target 2009/10	Outturn November 08/09	Estimate November 09/10	Actual November 09/10	RAG	Direction of Travel (comparing to Nov last year, or 08/09)
					2	008/09	2	009/10	Estimate
Theme 3	3: A Prosperous Community								
<u>Strategic308,</u> <u>National117</u>	16 to 18 year olds who are not in education, employment or training (NEET) Measured in: % Good Performance: Lower	Carmel Littleton Children, Schools & Families Cllr A Asad	6.7	6.25	6.5	5.8	5.8	0.00% GREEN	
target for Nove by fifty one: November-08 November-09 We are continu achieve the ar	mance: The November NEET figure is 0.7% lower than last rember 2009 was 5.8% - we have achieved 5.8% (November actual NEET: 371 actual NEET: 320 uing to reduce the number of young people who are NEET in nnual target of 6.25% for 2009/10.	09 actual result). In real te	erms, the fig	ure is down n track to					Janury Patrury Math
Strategic309 National146	Adults with learning disabilities into employment Measured in: % Good Performance: Higher	Helen Taylor Adults, Health & Wellbeing Cllr A Ali	3.3	tbc	n/a	n/a	2.2		
Monthly Perfor	mance:				3 28 29 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	Squarke		e dowy t	filmy Ken

PI Ref No	PI Description	Responsible Officer	Outturn 2008/09	Target 2009/10	Outturn November 08/09	Estimate November 09/10	Actual November 09/10	RAG	Direction of Travel (comparing to Nov last year, or 08/09)
						008/09	20	009/10	Estimate
<u>Strategic311.</u> <u>National151</u>	Overall employment rate (working age) Measured in: % Good Performance: Higher	Nick Smales Development & Renewal Cllr O Rahman	60.8	54.9	58.4	54.9	61.8	12.60% GREEN	
	rmance: The overall employment rate continues to remain st more up to date JSA claimant counts continues to increase.	atic (this data come with a	n 8 month tii	me lag).					
Strategic312, National152	Working age people on out of work benefits Measured in: % (This indicator measures the percentage of the working age population who are claiming out of work benefits.) Good Performance: Lower	Nick Smales f Development & Renewal Cllr O Rahman	17.1	17.7	17.2	17.7	17	0.40% GREEN	
							National States	Dente	

PI Ref No	PI Description	Responsible Officer	Outturn 2008/09	Target 2009/10	Outturn November 08/09	Estimate November 09/10	Actual November 09/10	RAG	Direction of Travel (comparing to Nov last year, or 08/09)
					2	2008/09	20	009/10	<b>—</b> ▲— Estimate
Strategic313 National 153	Working age people on out of work benefits in the worst performing neighbourhoods Measured in: % (This indicator measures the percentage of the working age population who are claiming out of work benefits in the lowest performing neighbourhoods ) Good Performance: Lower	Nick Smales Development & Renewal Cllr O Rahman	25.4	28	26.8	28	31.8	-13.60% RED	
quarterly so r Increase in % estimate is lo increased fro The table bel is caused by 9,538 causing this is relative	brmance: The current rate is 3.8 percentage points above the monthly change can not necessarily be monitored) 6 is mainly based on introduction of new working age populati wer than before with the result that rate increased. The total m 3,025 to 3,080 or 1.8% between Feb and May 2009. ow shows that the total claimant total numbers increased, but applying a new ONS population estimate for LSOA areas. The g the rise to a high degree. In addition the total number of cla ely modest and when calculated with the old working age pop	ion estimate for the neighbor number of people claiming t the substantial change in f population estimate decrea aimants went up too from 2 ulation estimate the rate or	ourhoods. Po out of work % compared ased from 10 ,883 to 3,08 any went up t	pulation benefit to last year ,810 to 0. However, o 28.5%.	20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 2	Aqui Equator	Outer Neeth	u Denter	Amary Fataary Mach
was consider Council more more targete Working Neig away from th activities to c 4,000 additio Skillsmatch jo from the grow The Councils people in the diplomas to e It seems unli	and its partners are targeting through various projects people ed at a Partnership LAA Challenge Session in December - Jobo detailed profile information about the characteristsics of bene d interventions. whourhood Fund (WNF) activities target those at a greater dis the labour market remain harder targets for support. Through t complement the services of Jobcentre plus and the Learning ar anal residents into employment. bob brokerage offer will be embedded within the East London B with of the small business sector. is also trying to maximise employment, placement, apprentic public sector. It is anticipated to develop a range of apprentic employed status traineeships. kely that the 2009/10 target can be met as the use of differer too much. The next population estimate, if higher, will have po-	centre Plus have been reque efit claimants in these neigh sadvantage during the reces the use of WNF a range of e nd Skills Council are anticip Business Place programme, eships and training opportu ceships and/or internships I nt working age population h	ested to prov abourhoods t ssion as thos employment i ated with a t capturing jol unities for wo inking vocation	ride to the o support e further related arget of o vacancies rkless onal					

PI Ref No	PI Description	Responsible Officer	Outturn 2008/09	Target 2009/10	Outturn November 08/09	Estimate November 09/10	Actual November 09/10	RAG	Direction of Travel (comparing to Nov last year, or 08/09)
					2	008/09	200		
different reaso Interim Direct against data ti though below - 5 of the curr to support the - Roll out of th - Continue the - Broadening ti - Roll out of 1 - Roll out of 1 - Roll out of 1 - Roll out of th to support vu schools with ir	Reduction in number of schools where fewer than 55% of pupils achieve level 4 or above in both English & Maths in Key Stage 2. Measured in: Number <u>Good Performance: Lower</u> mance: The final result is 6. However this means that we have the foor target a or took to the lead member. Overall out of the 6 schools 2 schey were sharing with the LA. 2 schools had very small cohor the floor target did better than expected and 1 school did no ent schools below the floor target have been identified for IS is improvement in reading and writing the use of Assessing Pupils' Progress in KS2 across all subjects implementation of Support for Writing and Talk for Writing is the impact of CAME project – through the use of the CAME procession in Language structures to support Speaking an Inerable meansistent results. The target this year has to be 0 schools be levable though ambitious target.	nd this has been outlined in chools dropped below the flo- rts thus making outcomes r t welcome LA intervention. P support. Use of Child Dev s and in all schools training inciples in all schools and Listening across all subject	n a paper tha oor target ur nore fragile. velopment ur ects Impleme	at CSF nexpectedly - 1 school - nderstanding	6 - 5 - 3 - 1 2 - 1 -		6	-500% RED	
2009. It shoul and we exceed each child has in care last ye We have put it key stage 2 pu	Looked after children reaching level 4 in English at Key Stage 2 Measured in: % Good Performance: Higher rmance: 50% is the final result for Looked after children rea d be noted that we made a considerable improvement in Eng ded the target for science (not included in OC2). The factors a disproportionate effect on statistics, the challenging natur ar had SEN's. mproved measures in place for the monitoring and tracking of upils. We are confident that this will result in continued impro- taining level 2 and this stands us in good stead for the future	plish from last year and naminvolved are that this is a second of the second of the factor of the fa	rowly missed mall cohort, act that 31% an increased	the target meaning of children focus on	36.4	July 53	50	-5.70% RED	

PI Ref No	PI Description	Responsible Officer	Outturn 2008/09	Target 2009/10	Outturn November 08/09	Estimate November 09/10	Actual November 09/10	RAG	Direction of Travel (comparing to Nov last year, or 08/09)
					2	008/09	20	09/10	<b>_</b> ≜_Estimate
National100 Strategic326	Looked after children reaching level 4 in Mathematics at Key Stage 2 Measured in: % Good Performance: Higher	Helen Lincoln Children, Schools & Families CIIr A Asad	36.4	53	36.4	53	35.71	-32.60% RED	
missed the tar statistical, terr statistics, the has put impro- stage 2 pupils	mance: 35.71% is the final result of looked after children r rget on level 4 key stage 2 maths but nevertheless improved ms. The factors involved are that this is a small cohort, mear challenging nature of cohort, including the fact that 31% of of ved measures in place for the monitoring and tracking of pup , abd is confident that this will result in continued improvement ing level 2 and this stands us in good stead for the future of	performance from last yea ning each child has a dispro children in care last year ha bil performance, with an inc ent. We also had 100% suc	r in numeric portionate e ad SEN's. Th creased focus	al, not ffect on e Service s on key	0 5- 0- 0- 3-				
National073 Strategic327	Achievement at level 4 or above in both English and Maths at Key Stage 2 Measured in: % Good Performance: Higher	Monica Forty Children, Schools & Families Clir A Asad	74	79	72.2	79	74	-6.30% RED	
					100 95 - 80 - 85 - 80 - 75 - 70 - 65 - 60 - 55 - 50 -	July	Septer	nber	November

PI Ref No	PI Description	Responsible Officer	Outturn 2008/09	Target 2009/10	Outturn November 08/09	Estimate November 09/10	Actual November 09/10	RAG	Direction of Travel (comparing to Nov last year, or 08/09)
					2	008/09	2	009/10	— <b>▲</b> — Estimate
National101 Strategic320	Looked after children achieving 5 A*-C GCSEs (or equivalent) at Key Stage 4 (including English and Mathematics) Measured in: % Good Performance: Higher	Helen Lincoln Children, Schools & Families Cllr A Asad	6.7	23	6.67	23	13.89	-39.60% RED	
children in ca The target se subject (not r criteria. If we very robust n additional sup the improved	n child has a disproportionate effect on statistics, the challeng re last year had SEN's. It for 5 GCSE's inc English and maths was set when the DCSF necessarily including English and Maths). We did not amend t e were measuring against the previous criteria (5 A-C in any s neasures in place for the tracking and monitoring of pupils per oport plans. These were put in place following the disappointi results to have been effective. The target remains challenging	target related to obtaining he target to compensate for subject) we actually exceede rformance in key stage 4 ar ng results from the previous ng but againwe are confiden	5 GCSE's A-0 r the more cl ed the target nd the provis s year and ap	C in any hallenging There are sion of ppear from	20- 13- 10- 8-	Nounter			Mach
Theme Strategic402, National015	4: A Safe and Supportive Commun Number of most serious violent crimes per 1,000 population Measured in: Number (No. of recorded most serious violen crimes/total population x 1000) Good Performance: Lower	Andy Bamber Communities, Localities &	2.35	2.28	N/A	1.52	1.57	-3.30% RED	
improvement incidents repo There is an ei Thames Magi make use of times where a this year and	Although this indicator is marginally off target dur since last year. The current reported number of MSV of 345 orted in the same period last year. Inforcement policy around licensed premises related to these strates Court. Hot spots are identified via intelligence which i Operation Blunt resources where appropriate. Section 60 Sto appropriate and the positive charge policy for knife offences i over the Chrismas period Brick Lane and its links to the nigh geted partnership operations to further reduce this category the year.	represents a -3.1% reduction offences. This includes a clo nforms tasking focus and the p and Search authorisations s maintained in partnership t time economy and Violent	sure policy a be borough of are consider with the CPS crime has b	I to 356 agreed with ontinues to red at all S. Earlier een the	25- 2- 13- 05- May	Jane Jay	Zepartie	Nuender Dearber	anery Math

PI Ref No	PI Description	Responsible Officer	Outturn 2008/09	Target 2009/10	Outturn November 08/09	Estimate November 09/10	Actual November 09/10	RAG	Direction of Travel (comparing to Nov last year, or 08/09)
					2		20		<b>—</b> ▲— Estimate
Strategic403. National016	Number of serious acquisitive crimes per 1,000 population Measured in: Number (No. of recorded serious acquisitive crimes/total population x 1000) Good Performance: Lower	Andy Bamber Communities, Localities & Culture Clir A Ullah	25.51	25.05	18.55	16.7	14	15.86 GREEN	
<u>Strategic407,</u> National033i	Arson incidents - Number of deliberate primary fires per 10,000 population. Measured in: Number (Primary is casualty, rescue or escape) Good Performance: Lower	Andy Bamber Communities, Localities & Culture Cllr A Ullah	9.99	11.9	6.56	7.93	5.67	28.5% GREEN	
					14 -				
					0 0 4 2 0 May		y Bigenker	Norther Dearther	January March

PI Ref No	PI Description	Responsible Officer	Outturn 2008/09	Target 2009/10	Outturn November 08/09	Estimate November 09/10	Actual November 09/10	RAG	Direction of Travel (comparing to Nov last year, or 08/09)
					200000 2	008/09	20	009/10	<b>—</b> ▲— Estimate
Strategic408, National033ii	Number of deliberate secondary fires per 10,000 population. (Arson) Measured in: Number (Secondary is not involving property & did not involve casualties or rescues) Good Performance: Lower	Andy Bamber Communities, Localities & Culture CIIr A Ullah	20.99	35.8	17.46	23.87	8.11	66.00% GREEN	
<u>Strategic413,</u> <u>National065</u>	Percentage of children becoming the subject of Child Protection Plan for a second or subsequent time Measured in: % Good Performance: Lower	Helen Lincoln Children, Schools & Families Cllr A Asad	6.8	7	8.3	7	8.47	-21.00% RED	
performance, a statistical neig current levels conference cha protection plar therefore beer An independent audit has been in and child in need to feel that more other London au Performance will increase to a hig toward the higher These are often	rmance: The size of the cohort is very small for this indicator any increase has a disproportionate impact on the target %. Inbour and the national average. Any indication of 'poor' perf of performance. Tower Hamlets has traditionally had a low o airs have not removed children from a child protection plan u is no longer met. The numbers of children being made subj n low and this has been reflected in the target and performan audit of children within this cohort in 2008 indicated that our threshold mplemented We have employed child in need coordinators and there d, which, as other agencies feel more confident and knowledgeable all risk can be managed under child in need rather than child protection. Ithorities and any % increase would move us toward the higher bandir Il get back on track by the end of the year. It may be however that the gher rate. Any future target will need to reflect this. We are below othe er banding and to the London average. complex cases increasingly featuring domestic violence where the ma pase, it may be worth examining these cases in greater detail and re-co	We are, however, performin ormance reflects an ambitic utturn on this indicator – the inless confident that the three ect to a child protection pla- ice. Is were appropriate and the rec- is a much more fluid transition to bout the child in need reviewing . Any future target will need to re- ing and to the London average. number of children who are re- r London authorities and any % anagement of risk is particularly	ng well comp bus target ra e child prote eshold for a n for a seco ommendation between child service, may effect this. We registered/re- increase wou	pared to our ther than action child nd time has trom this protection enable them are below planned, will lid move us e numbers	14 - 12 - 10 - 8 - 6 - 4 - 2 - 0 - April Max	June July	August September	October November Dec	ember January February March